

Via Electronic Filing

November 5, 2009

Ms. Renée Jenkins Commission Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

## RE: Comcast Phone of Ohio, LLC Docket No. 90-9216-TP-TRF Case No. 09-904-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Attached is the final copy of revisions to Comcast Phone of Ohio, LLC Access Service Tariff P.U.C.O. No. 2 as filed in Case No. 09-904-TP-ATA. This filing became effective on November 5, 2009.

Please direct any questions concerning this filing to Linda Tipps on 678-401-8877 or via email to Linda\_Tipps@cable.comcast.com.

Sincerely,

In wind man

David M. Lloyd Director - Tariffs

Attachment

COMCAST PHONE OF OHIO, LLC

## 3. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

### **3.3.** SWITCHED ACCESS RATE CATEGORIES (CONT'D)

### **3.3.4. 8XX TOLL-FREE ACCESS SERVICE**

8XX Toll-Free Access Service is a service offering originating trunk side Switched Access Service. The service provides for the forwarding of end user dialed 8XX calls to a Company Service Switching Point, which will initiate a query to the database to perform the customer identification and delivery functions. The call is forwarded to the appropriate customer based on the dialed 8XX number. Records exchange, rating and billing for Toll Free Data Base Access Service is subject to the provisions of the Multiple Exchange Carrier Access Billing Guidelines (MECAB).

### A. Customer Identification Charge

The 8XX Toll-Free Access Service Customer Identification Charge applies for the identification and delivery of the appropriate customer. The charge is assessed to the customer on a per query basis and may include an area of service which may range from a single NPA-NXX to an area consisting of all LATAs and NPAs within the state. The 8XX Customer Identification Charge is set forth in Section 3.4.5.

## **COMCAST PHONE** OF OHIO, LLC

## 3. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

#### SWITCHED ACCESS RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D) 3.4.

#### 3.4.3. **TRANSPORT (CONT'D)**

B. Local Channel/Entrance Facility

	NONRECURRING Charge		MONTHLY RATE	
	First	ADD'L		(D)
1. VG/DS0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$37.50	(C)
2. DS1	0.00	0.00	264.00	
3. DS3	0.00	0.00	1,174.50	(C)

C.	Direct Trunked Transport	Nonrecurring	Mostructure	
		CHARGE	MONTHLY RATE	(D)
1.	VG • Per Mile • Termination	\$90.00	\$0.75 11.25	(C) (C)
2.	DS0 • Per Mile- • Termination	90.00	0.75 11.25	(C) (C)
3.	DS1 • Per Mile • Termination	373.50	20.50 50.00	(C) (C)
4.	DS3 • Per Mile • Termination	1,125.00	81.50 459.00	(C) (C)

### **ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF P.U.C.O. No. 2**

**COMCAST PHONE** OF OHIO, LLC

**SECTION 3** 5th Revised Sheet 10 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 10

## **3. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE**

#### 3.4. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D)

#### 3.4.4. LOCAL SWITCHING

A. Local Switching	RECURRING RATE PER MOU	
1. Originating Access	\$0.003116	( <b>R</b> )
2. Terminating Access	0.003116	( <b>R</b> )
3 Common Trunk Port	0.000371	
4. Interconnection Charge	0.000000	
5. Dedicated Trunk Port	MONTHLY RATE	
a. DS0/VG, per trunk	\$ 3.75	
b. DS1, per trunk	81.00	
<b>3.4.5. 8XX TOLL-FREE ACCESS</b>	RECURRING RATE PER QUERY	
A. 8XX Toll-Free Access Service		
1. Customer Identification Charge	\$0.001108	
2. 8XX Database Query Charge	0.002304	(N)

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

11/5/2009 10:59:27 AM

in

# Case No(s). 90-9216-TP-TRF, 09-0904-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Final Tariff Pages electronically filed by Linda P Tipps on behalf of COMCAST PHONE OF OHIO, LLC